west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57 Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

Bix: (04) 936-0852 Monday, December 4, 2023

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC
101 MCQUISTON DRIVE

JACKSON CENTER, PA 16133

Re: Permit approval for 3
47-001-00564-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.¢g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief

Operator’s Well Number:
Farm Name: LAW,ROSALTHA

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-001-00564-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 12/4/2023

Promoting a healthy environment.

12/08/2023



PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code §22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this

permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit

conditions may result in enforcement action.
CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

ing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about
1 operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating
il and gas inspector and the Chief within

2. In the event of an accident or explosion caus
the well or while working on the well, the we
the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the o

. twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

as Inspector at least 24 hours prior to
tted work. In addition, the well
well work is commenced and

4. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and G
the construction of roads, locations and/or pits for any permi
operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual

prior to running and cementing casing.
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WW-4B 1) Date November 16

, 2023
Rev. 2/01 2)Operator's
Well No. (3)2855-CH
3)API Well No., 47-om ~ cosst
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON
4) Well Type: O0il / Gas / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /
(If "Gas, Production or Underground storage ) Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevaticn 1275' Wat ershed West Branch Simpson Creek and Stillhouse Run
District Pleasant County Barbour Quadrangle Philippi {545)
6} Well Operator Diversified Production LLC 7 Designated Agent Chris Veazey
Address 414 Summers Strest Address 414 Summers Street
Charleston, WV 25301 Charleston, WV 25301
8) 0il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9) Plugging Contractor
Name Randall M. Kirchberg Name Coastal Driiling East, LLC
Address P.O. Box 1052 address 130 Meadows Ridge Road
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Mt. Morris, PA 15349

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-002-C

Approximate Lower Kittanning coal seam top = 789.88'

Approximate Lower Kittanning coal seam bottom = 795.31'

Approximate Clarion coal seam top = 852.83'

. . .. RECEly,
Approximate Clarion coal seam bottom = 852.92' Office of Oy aig Gas

NOV 27 2077

£ WVDeDanmento
Irenments: 9, e -.:

[AS Tt lels]

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Randall M. Kirchberg Sttt ™| ... [November 20, 2023

Work order approved by inspector

12/08/2023



EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells

for mining through, Berry Encrgy-Inc. will utilize the following method to plug all future wells.
DELSHED

SOLID PLUG METHOD ProuewN

a) Ifactive well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

¢) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200
feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A. monument will be installed with API No. and stating “solid plug”.

 RECEVED
Office of Oil and Gas

NOV g7 7.

WV Departmen: o
Enviionmentz ®. v an

12/08/2023
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STATE OF WEST VIRSINIA Spuddcr D
DEPARTMENT OF MINES Cable Tools [
Oll. AND GAS WELL S DIVISION
Qﬂ:dnunh-.g.}.!.j.:;'.!?.ﬁ.’:n. PS— Storage O
Permlt No,. BARWSBYL WELL RECORD Ol or Ger we... 808
e —————
Company Union Drilling, Inc, Cadogpand | Usedln Lefiin
Address 20X 34T, Bunkhannon, w Vi, 28201 Tublm Driiling Well Pack:rs

Farm. Rogaltha Law

oxka GURISR. Simpach
welt 0. (3} .25.5..-..0..%. -
District.., Fleasant

N A 313“_ o Size
Stillhouse MR " 4

r‘.m-;; Barbrmr — 0 " —

SN LI I 0 O

Kind of Paeher,. e ierene

190 ] _Upslde Dovm__ ___

Sue atﬁ..!-l'.'}.:ksé.aix.

The sutface of lml Is owned in fce by.. Eémmjis.l'ma dbﬂ . “5/8‘-l - ‘9[!9'

M & X Conl Campaly ,caen Browmuton, W,Va, 22633 oy

Afiners! rihis are owned vy Fogaltha Low Hedee % Taw . sipee. . f..

ohgt ST .

Depth ul......l.s - A

Helpdok,Agent,Re.5,Boc 197, Morgentesm, W Ve, L | 18670

J567

Drillisg commenced . ..Sephembar 10, 1971
Dilling completed ..59.?'!.'!9.'."""??_.;:.5"!» s

Daiz Shot . s e FRRM L PR . S

Perl. top. ki

e Perd, top .-
Qpen Flow flmby Walee i, ... ... . e lmch

et At i e cASING CoMENTED S5/Bh2e 1680 o, n._?../.l.g./.lL _Due
Volume . ... 1 000: 0()0 R Cu, Ft. Amount of cement used [bags)... 2)0.. - s r——
Rock Pressure.. . 880 4 . s avee B8t e Mo HES. Name of Service Co.... ady

O, .. © e o o bbis, I 24 hrs.  COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT..... ... FEET csmrners ssened NCHES
WELL ACIDIZED (DETAHS!- e e vt w e we e ... .. EBET .. ...INCHES, e e JINCHES
. [ e e e e wmenses FEET, .. ., .. INCHES ... . _FOET . ... INCHES
WELL FRACTURED (DETAILS)...... m=mm= -

RESIJLT 4\FTER !'R!EATME]!T {Inilinl gopen Flow or hhln bt S P

ROCK PRESSURE AFTER TREATMENT.. =77 . . HOURS 7% . .. ...

Fresh Water .. . ... . ... Fethoe. . o oay e e SaltWeter L L L Feet,

Produsing Send.... . BEMYE . L L L . Depin 2002° = 20587

Elzrd o OlL, Gas
Formation Calor Sott Tep Roltom or Water Depth Remarks

Sand & Shale 0 927

3and 927 953

Sand & Shale 953 1125

Sand 125 uws

Sand, Shale|& Red Reclt 1175 1560

Send | 1630 1665

Sand ¢ Shale 1665 2012

Sand (Cantz 2012 2058

Sandy Limg 2058 2335

Sand & Shale 2335 2765

Shole : 2785 30L0
Sand & sm? 30k0 3345 Topal Depth

!
e .. ¥ 1372

{over)

CEIVED
Ol and Gag

NOY 27 2003

wy
Enviign

REZ
Office of

Lepartmant of

in.onts) Pn.uC Ction
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.
: Depth Rerarks
s ; Hard or Top Batton gi'ﬁfll:r Found
. ' Formatlon Color Suft
RECEVED
; Office of O and Gas
i
NOV 27 203
] WV Department of
Enviienaonta! slection
1 p 12
§~ natn Smttmbef‘ 20, .4
| AppRoVED_ UHIOH DRFLLINO 7 TS, st Owner
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Rev, - 971 .

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA f
DEPARTMENT OF MINES

Oil and Gas Diviiion

WELL RECORD Rowy X o0
(uble Gas_X
Ouadmngle_l’s.‘iéﬂﬁ.i: RILL DEEPER e bing Comth,
Vermit No._BAR=564 DD DRILL _DEEPER :;'zm Flooll_  Swoeape.
is| o
poa T
Company.Unicn Drilline, Inc, i .
Addsoss Dawer 40, Buckhannon, W 26201 (; asnsgl and l.kf.d it .ch.l Cement fHl up
S Tuhing Dl in Well | Cu. fi. {Sks.)
FarmBogaltha Law Aces 313
Location (waters) W. Branch Simpson Creck & Sire
Well No..3. Clonme i eed215' mpp
District Bleasant Couny_Baxbour Coml.
The surface of tract is vwned n foe bySemmie Merza, 13507
dba , M & ¥ Coal Company 9 58 i
AddressBrowvmton, WY 26334 # 5%
: Misersl Hights are owned byRosaltha Law Helrs, ?
Rlo Law Helmiek _ AqqrenRG. 5, Box 193, Moreantoun. LTA
gent Dsilling Coanmunccd__ﬁ..w__urﬂl « va. 412 3124 3124' 210 sks.
N gapeyr
Drilting Completed 6/17/73 4
initiab open fow cu. 1. ks, 2
Final producﬂonm.gﬂ.(l_cu. i por day Dibls. Litiers Uset
Well upen —— LA hes. before st 12608 pp,

Well yeatment details: - Attach copy of cementing tecerd.
2 Stage Watexfroc -

1st stage - Benson - 652 bbls. watarfrac - 28,000 lbs, sand

2nd stage - Riley - 615 bbis, waterfrec - 28,000 lbs, sand

Coal was eq lered at aone Faet Inchzs ;
Fresir water._One Fen Sall Warer. Feet :
Producing Santl Riley and Benson Dapth Riley - 4280-4305, Benson - :ggg -
Formation Colur Yard or Saft Top Feet Boltons Feet Ol Gas ur Water * Remarks
Sand and Shale 3345 350)
Sand and Shale 3502 3763
Sand and Shale 3763 45087
Sand and Shole 4087 4280
Riley Sand 4280 4305
Sand and Shale 4305 4471 RET s
Sand 4471 4480 Office of 0,
Benson Sand 4480 4540 TOTAL DEPTH o

wy Departm
- -CDAment o
Eﬂvncnmcnt:.‘ Pi u'reczfor
B A 1

MECEIVE)

AUG 2 5 W75

Oll. & GAS DIVISION

DEFT. oF MINES

L

{over)
* Indicates Electsic Log tops In the remacks section,
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Formation

Color

Hard or Sofi

Top Feet

Bottem Feel

Qil, Gas or Water

* Remarks

e Aupust 22

r\I'I'ROV}D ”_HIDN DRILLING, INC.

- _F/_’. ’j,

l 5
John M. \r.li}.linms{Tmn)Vlce Presidenr.

REC Eive
D
Office Ot Oit ang Gas

N0V 27 204

Wvpe
a
Enviioar, %lﬁ,’?”ﬂ@nﬁ: of
(Wb On

12/08/2023



6 EXHIBIT B
/

caAsmL Coastal Drilling EastLLC = 130Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349

Well S os. LLC
i BEIvIces; Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

"A Shaft Drillers International Company"
11/16/2023

Mr. Chuck Duckworth, on behalf of Diversified Gas & Qil Corporation
Gas Well & Property Manager
Arch Coal, Inc. — Leer South Mine

100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below B the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on wells similar to
the wells we have been plugging for the kst few years. This is the procedure we will
generally utilize to plug 47-001-00429, 609, 556, 909, 564, 983, 984, 337, and 838 gas

wells

Plugging Plan

= Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole

= Bullhead well and maintain static well head pressures

= Clean out well to original total depth

= Run cement bond lbg on 4 12' casing to determine top of cement

- Set bottom hole cement plug as required by the WV DEP from TD to top of
cement determined by the bond log.

= Tag top of bottom hole plug to nsure plug is at correct depth. Re-cement if
necessary.

- Cut and pull 4 %” casing from the free point determined by the bond lg.

= Clean out wellbore to top of remaining 4 5”casing

= Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

= Cement hole from to of bottom hole plug to a depth within 50' of the bottqrmwE SEIV "L
of the 7" casing. and Ga

= If necessary cut and pull any free casing. NOV 27 207:
- Perforate, cut, rip or millany remaining casing at depths determinedby

vV Uepartment of

MSHA's 101C Petition for the Leer South Mine Erironmontal Protsctior

= Multiple cuts may be required to be placed with both the bonded 7" and 9 5/8"
casing strings. The cuts will be placed in 18" increments through the mining
area inthe Clarion Coal Seam.

= Cement hole from top of intermediate plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA's 101C Petition forthe Leer Mine.

« Rig down and set monument as required by WV DEP.

e Contractor will utilize Class A cement, unless Class B becomes state approved.

Digitally signed by Randall M.

Randall M. Kirchberg kirchberg

Date: 2023.11.20 09:33:27 -05'00"

12/08/2023
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U. S Departmem Gf Lab@r o Mino Satety 8 Hoalth Adm!nlstraﬂun

K3

41100 Wilsory B'oulavard )
- -3939
SEP 9 ﬂ Ema : Ari(ngton, Vlrglnia 22904 o | :
" miberoatierof; -". . Petitionfor Mq’dificatton LG
Wolt Ry Mining: Compaﬁy . : P
Sentinel Mine ' . "

 LD.No 460468 . . - . .Docket No:M-2012-002-C

On. ]apﬁafy 1,2012,2 pel;iﬂpn was filed seeldﬂg ) mo’diﬂg:a;rion of the applicaﬁm of 30

CHR 751700 td Petiioner’s Sentinel Mine located neex Buckhannon in Upshiar County,

. West Virghtia. The petitioner alleges that the alternative method outlinett in the e
peﬁﬁonwﬂl ata]ltimea gualan’ceé no Iess than the same meaﬁure of protection afforded ;

- by the standaril.

ion Tuly 3, 2012, MSHA comdticted an: mvesﬁgaﬂon of he peﬁtibn and filed a yeport of

- the} findings and recormendations with-the Adtnintstrator for Coal Mind Safety and
" Health, After a cateful review of the entire record, including the petition end MBEA's .
* investigative reports and y:ecommaﬂdaﬁons, this Proposed Decision and Ordel LI’DO) i

Ly \ jssued.
. Offec oy 0 e Gas
. - - i - . NQV 27 2003
Thie alternative mﬁthod D]_S’OEEd by*rhe Petrl:loner (asamendedby the TS —
e recommndaﬁbns of MB?IA) will at all #imes guaraniee no lesa than. the same meastyre "0t Pl e ction

pf probection aﬂorded the miﬂers undal SD CHR 76.1700;°
‘I'.he Sentinel Mine operatas in,’r;he Clarion goal seam and thd nunjnghaghi averages )

g approaumately 84 inéhes, The mine haa three working sections itilizing contintous -

ers and rodudes ap ‘rmeimaﬁaly 8,000 fons of raw coal per'day, Ol and g ,
gf;ldqcﬂon i?.iq {hils area ]Kdﬂdﬁ&'dlder wells compléted m.the salt sands and newer wells

’chat ate targeﬁng ﬂté'Mércelﬁls shale . oo

L Onfhebasis of&xepaﬁtﬁm andﬂieﬁndjngs of MSHAsmvéshgaﬁgn, Welf Rima Minmg Oﬁmo ECEVE
Cbinpany, is granted a ﬁmdiﬁcaﬂon of the applio:aﬁon of 30 CBR 751700 to fta Seritinel .

f il and Gas
NOV-27 2023

) WyI}epa'TmP
nt of
En Iqﬂﬂ'uﬂtul Piu cction

LT Mdi0g2023

R N TR tC .
ere i veraner Eeam st BACILEL Fremne iliia st o MBHA 00V, i's eaav: It's fast. anid it saves voll moneyl



L f . . L. . - . m : ':.
Under the authority délégated. by the S’ecre!!:ary of Labor '1:;}1:1;6 Administeator for.Coel
. Vine Safety and Health; and wnder § 101(¢Y of the Federal Minie Safety and Health. Act |

" o197, 30 USC. § 84(0), and 30 CER. Pere44, a modificstion of the appication of 3
' CHR. §75:1700 at the Sentirs]l Mine i3 hereby: ) : |

GRANTED, subject to the following teyrns and condittons:

. Y "4
2 Asafety bariér of 300 feet i dlamster (L0 fdet botween.any mained
area and a welly shall be tnaintained sround all ofl and gag wills
(defineil hieveln to nclude all active, inactive, abandoned, shut-it,
*  andpreviousdly plugged wells, and incfuuding water injection wells)
: -yt approval toiproceed yith mining has been obtained from the -
. di?ﬁié‘tmanalg’ef, . ow st P \ : - - . '

. b, .Priortomining within theshfety bartier around any.well, the mine . :
.+ i " oparator shall provide jo the district manager a sworh affidavitor ;
. dedlaration execttéd by a compeny officlal steting that all mandafory  ~
. procedures for clganing auf; prepating and plugging each ges'or ofl- -
. ‘well havebeen complefed & dedertbed by e tests and conditions of
& y order, The affidavit or declaration must be accompanied by &1
* logs deserbed in sitbpatagtaphs 2(a)(2) and 2(z)(3) below and amy )
* other recérds desciibec; nthosaisubparagraphs which the district  ~ Recrivep
1 mahager nirdy vequest:, The district minager will review the affldavit Offce of Oi and Gas
ox declexation, the logs and ny othet records thatbavebeen. ~ .. NOV 27 73
. requegted, anchmay inapect the well iteelf, and will then determine xf st )
4% the Gperatoi has complied with the procadures fot cleaning out, Envicon e e
" preparing and plugging each well as described by the termsand. - e
", conditions of fhisOrdeg. 1f the disttict manager detarmines thatthe -
. procedires'hiave beetigomplied withhe will provide hia approval,
_and the mine operatir may then ming within the safpty buglerofthe

u ’ ;':f Yyell, gubject to’the tetms of this lds:der. ;-
e, ! The fettns and ci'iﬁtiiﬁpné of this Order apply to all types of coal spining - :

g ;.':. ..:.:a # L | :‘12/08/2.625 .



() T the otal depth of the well is les ‘Hhan 4,000 feet,, the operator shall
completely clean oyt the well-from fhe suzface to at least 200 ft, below
_ the base of the lowest inineable.coal seam, tmlesa the disteiet .

" ‘manager reqidres cleanliig to a greater depth based on his fudgment:
s to-Wwhatt l9;tequired dite to the geclogical stuata, or due to the
pressure within thé wéll (Fhe opetatot shall provide the district
manager with all informfion it possesses concerning the geological
natie of the strata and the presstire of the well), If the total depthof
the well 194,000 feet, or greatet; the operator ghall completely clean

" ‘out the well from the sttface to at least 400 feet below the base of the
Jowest minegble coa} séain. The dperator shall remove pll miateriel
f:gém&eg_hﬁrediam’éber of thié-well, jwall to well. '

(2) The operator shall prepere downchele Jogs for each well, They shall '
consist of a caliper survey angd log(s) suitable for determining the top, .
bottom, and thickness of-all coa! geams and:potential hydrocafbon :
producing strata and thielocaticn fora bridge phug, The district -
nafiages siei approve the whe of a dovnhole amiera #uirvay infieu
o down-Kolelogs. Tn addition; ajofimnal shall be maintsined - . .
descrfbinig theidepth of each maftertal encoufitered, the nafuré of eqeh,
roitbedal exiquntersil; bit size and typensed fo drfll each.portionof, -
#he Hole; length-axed type of each material uged to plig the well; .
fengfh of Cesini(s) rempved, perforated orripped orleftin plice, any recewves
sections whiére casirg was cut or milled; and other peytifient  ~*. fiice:t Ol and Gas
ihforination concething dleantng and sealing fhe well: Fovolces, - NOV 27 2023
sworkignders, dnd bibey records elating to all wosk on the:viell shall , =

WV Department of

: ¢ .‘:: f b? R -ta?'_:flﬂd'as ‘Part Ofﬂliﬁ‘bmlal,ﬂld Pl‘ﬂ?id'edi’{) WHA upotf_n\f'h Cﬂh’.‘:."&t&f Piection

réqriest.

. ©7 ¢ ) Whey deapiigout the well as provided for in subparagraph ()(1), _
" p" the opgratorshallmake a diligant effort to remove all'of thecaingin = -
the w,é?fii:;lf it s hot posstble to ghijove all of the casfng, thenthe .7 -
: erator toust take appropriate’stepato ensure fiat the:anmulisg - * :
. betwegn thecasing anél betiveen the casings and the well wallparé -/ -
’ filled 4iith expanding (mindmum 05% expansion upon setting) . - RS
cemiht and contatn no'voids; ;I the casing cannot be removed, i
 piwst e citt O dnflled et all inineablé coal seam Jevels, Any caging
- iyyhichite shall e fiexforated or ipped. Perfcrations orrips are
" requited atleast avery b0 feet fom. 200 feet (400 foet if the totalwell
) depth is 4000 feet or greatek) below. the base of the lowest mineable

.+.12/08/2023"



" coal seam up to 100 feet above the Uppermdst mineatle coal seam. If -
the opexator; using  casing bonid log can derronstrate o the :
satdsfaction of the district mianager that all angalt in ¢he well ate
‘Whready adequately sealed with cement, then the opesator will notbe
saqtited to perforate or tip the casing for that partiofarawell.
Wheh multipls casing and tubing strings are present in the coal
_ horizon(g), any casing which tematns shall be sipped or perforated

and filled with éxpanding ceme as indicated above. An acceptable
castrig bond Jog for each castng'and tubing string is needed if used in
- fiew of 1ipping or perforating xuuliiple gtrings. .

LYYl

(4) T the district manager concludes thatfhe completely cleaned-ott
well ia emftting excessive amounis of gas (potentiakto ciut unctred
cement), the operator must place a mechenical pridge plug in the well.
Ty st be placed in a competent stratomn af Jeast 200 feet (400 feet i
the totakwell depth is 4,000 feet or areater) below the base of the "

. lowest mineabie conl geam, but above the top of the uppermost
“ hydrpearbgti-produ g siratiin, unleds he district manager raquites
18 greater distancebased on his Judgrnent that 1t is required duetothe -

-geological strati; o due to-the pressure within the well (the opésator

shail'providé the distrlet manager with ail infofmation, it possesses

concerning the geok cal neturé of the strata and the Pressuye of the, P

f 3 well), It it is not possible to set amchanicai%ﬂdge plugen = 1 . P
. ap irbpriatelysizadpagkermaybeused._ e T
E Oﬁlccﬁgﬁi{_ ‘gﬁg Ga <

© Y (p) Hthe ypper-most liydrqcarbor-froducing stiatm fwwithin®00 ., L
w1 feptiof the base of thelowest minable coil gearn, the operatorshalk QV 27 2073
-, properly placé mechériical bridge plugs as dedcribed fn sibparagtaph WY Bz o
: (2)d)to isolatethe hydrocarbon producing stratum fom the = MO o
i epri}dihg cement plisg. Neverthelesd, ﬂleopera;br 31i_aﬂ=}31ace Brr - _
| bty o£200 et (400 fot 1 the total well depth s, 000 et or- 7
' ereater) of expanding cement below the lpweet mifieable cod seam; :
| & unfessthe disjrict menager 1euires a greater distince baged onis
.+ juigtent that itjs sequired daeto the geological siratd, obduetothe F

ip,  MANDATORY PEOCEDURES FORFLUGGING ORREPHIGGINGOIL § -
. vy ONGASWELLSTOTHESURFACE, AR D

I
3 .

t

) After é&nple@ely deﬂl‘mg éutﬂ:,eweﬁ as.épeciﬁed in paragé:a.ph 2@a) -

L ghove, thefollowing procedniés shall b used to plug or 1eplig gas or oil i
w'é]ls%g-&hasurface’: Tt i . .5": o :

.

]
L
T



(1) The operafor ghall pirmp expanding ceient shurty down the
well fo form o plug which xuna from least 200 feet (400 feet if the
totalwell. depth is 4,000 feet ox greater) below the base of the lowest

 raineable coal peam (orlower if required by the district manager
based on his judgment that aloter depthis required due to the
geological strata, gr due fo the pressure within the well) fo the
stufacé, The exp anding cement will be placed in the well uhdera
pressure of at least 200 pounds per square inch, Portland cement or &
Hghtwelght cement mixture iy beused to #ll the area from 100 feet

~ gbove the top of the uppermost mineakle coal seam (or higher if -

" - required by the distlcthanager based on his judgment fhiat a higher

distance 15 required due to the geological strata, o cdure'to the
presste within the well) o the sutface. '

(2) ‘The opiérator shall embed stecl turnings or other small magnetic

. sparticles fn the op of the cement nedr the sutface fo serve as

+ perménent magnetic pionumient of ‘the well. In the alternative, a
4/ 2-nch-oi Targer celsing, gt in centepy, shall extend at Jeast 86
inches abbve the ground level with {he APL.well number engraved
ewelded on the castng. When£h hole cannot not be marked witl a
phyistcal mormment (1.e. pritie fartnlaind), highiresolution GRS - -

. cootdinates (one-Hialf meter tesobution) ate requited. 5

.

RECEVED
Office of 0} and Gas

After completely cleantngiout the wafl as spectfled in patagraph 2(a) - NOV 27 2023
aboye, the following proceduzes ihall ba tllized whenpluggingor = g KV Peoarmentof
replugiging ofl o gad wellls that aye nsed 48 degasification boreholes: SR P cction
‘(1) The opeator shall'sét a cernént plugin the well by prinpingst

expanding cerhent sturry down.the tubing fo provide at least 200 foef
1t (400 feet 1 fhig total wefl depth 15 4,000 feet of grenter) of expanding .

', cemient beldw the Tovvest wirieablp coal searo, arilesq the distylet -
manage: requires a gregtet deptly based pn his fudginent fiata " -

greater depth Is required due t0 the geological strata, or duetothe -
, preﬂsummmmb well, Theéxpanding cementwill'be placed ithe :
" el urider a pressure of gt least 200 pounds per square inch/The fpp*
' ofthe expanding cement shalt.dxtend at loast 5 fect above the top of
¢ fhe coal séam. being rdined, unfess the diatrict mihager tequires &
. ;7 greatefdistancé based onhis judgment thita greater distarica i
+ " yequired dre fo the:gedlogical sirata, o1 fiue o the pressute within

. +

K . thEWEI_I- . . . ,
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(2) The operator aha]l securely groﬂt into the bedrock of the upper
portfon of the deggsification well, a suituble casing In order to proteci:
-t The remainder of this well may be cased or uncaded,

- @) The dperatorshallﬁttha top of the degasification casing witha
: weéllhead equipped as required by the distéict manager inthe
' approved ventilation plan, Such equipment may incluide check .

valves, shut-in valves, sampling ports, flame arrestor equipment, and, -
secuity fencmg

4) Operation of the degasiﬁcaﬁon well shall be addregsed in the
. approved ventilatior plan, This may include perfodic tests of
methane levels and fimits on the mixﬂmum methane concentrations
ﬁlat ymay be Extract'ed

.’ s (5)  Alter ﬂxe area of the coal mi;ne that is degasaed byawell is sealadof
B the coal mine is abancloned, the operafor musf seal degag holes, using
the following procedures: : .

() The opetator shall eerta i tothe boom of ‘rfhedrill hale
o, # not possible, fq atleast 100 feet above the coal seam

being mined, Any blockage must be removed to ensté that |
: the tube canbe :'[IISBI‘ICEd‘I:Oﬂ‘IinEPﬂL : '

{#) The op erator shall st a cemaﬁ’; plug in the well by pumping - -
Portlaiﬂd cemel;l’c ora hghtwelght cement mixl:ure down tfm
tp;bi‘ng u.ml:{l £hi well i8 ﬁlled to the surface,

(iii) Tbﬂ operator shaﬂ atnbed steel tui'pinga or other smaI[ Odtes o1 5 e Gas
magnetic paxti’cfes in fhetop of the cepnent near the mxrface to Ny 27 o,
o ‘derve ag i pemiai:tentmagneﬁcmmmlmt of the well, Inthe’ “ 2023
TN - - “alternative, a /2 inch or largercasing, setin camment, shall; * Env o e'???:‘r;mfm o
- ) *.extendat lesht 35 inches dbove the-ground leveliwith theAPI S Piestion
We‘ll number eng:aved or weflded oh 'chﬂ casing, N -

‘4 MANDATORY ALTERNATIVE PROCEDUS 'FORFRE?AMNGAW
PIUG(}ING Ok REPLUGGING OILOR &ASWBLL&

B T 12/08/2023
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.

The following provisfons applé}_ toall wells which the operator determines,
and the MSHA district manager agreds, cannot be completely cleaned out

L due to damage to the well cauped by subsidence, c,a_;ving ot othet factors.

(1). The operator shall dzill a hole acjacent and parallel to the well, o
depth of at Jeast 200 feet (400 feet i the total well depth s 4,000 feet or
greater) helow the lowdst mineable coal seam, unless the district manager
requires a greater depth pased onhis judgment that a greater depthis

" required duetothe geclogicel etrata, or dus to the pressure within'the well.

@ " The opera%or shall use a geophysical senging deviceto locate any
castng which may rémain in the well. ’

() Ifthe well contains casing(s), the operator shall drill into the well from

.thé paraliel hole. From 10 feet below the cpal seam to 10 feet above the coal
seam, the operatoy ghall pecforate or rip all capings at infervals of atleast5 .
ook, Beyond this distarice; the operator shsill perforata Or 1ip at Jeast evety

. .B{feat from at Teast 200 fadt (100 feef if the total well depth 194,000 fest or
" grenter) below: the base of the Tovrest mirighble copl seamap to 100 féet

ghove the seambeing tmined, unless the districk manager tequires a greater

. ‘Hatance based on hie judgment tht a grester distance is reqgired due to

.- " the geologleal strata, or due to the preasir within the well. The opetator

511611 &1 the annitus betvreen£he casings and between the casinge and the
el wall with expanding (mintmyin 0.5% expansioft upon setting) cament,

. and shall ensute theit these aregq contaln novoids, Tf the operator, using a

" ceging'bond log, can deinonsteaté to the satisfaction. of the district manager
it the-anpulus of the well is adagiately séaled with cement, thex the -
. ¥ opesptor will not be requited tp perforate orip the casing for that ™.

- pagticrilar well, or fll thése sreas withiceshent, When multiple casing and S T
tibing strings ate presentinthe cpal horizon(s), any casing whichremaine . Receye,
¢ ghall be ripped or perforated ang-filled with expatiding cament a3 Lo "2 0f Oll ang gag

" indicated sbove. A acceptable casing bond log for each casing and tubing NOV &7 -

- Biring ip tiepded if used imtien of J:ipg_ing or perforating multiple sirings.  wyp, -

(4);5' Where the oper??cbif :detegﬁlmes,' and the digtrict manager agrees, that
‘there g insufficlent casinginthewell to allow the method outlined in .
" sitbpardgraph (d)(3) to bi used, hen the operator shafl use a horizontal

. hydiulic fracturing;te¢hnique to intercept the;opiginal well, From at least

- 900 feet (400 feetif the total well depth.is 4,000 fegt or greater) below the
{ hine of tha lgwest ineable coal sepm fo  point at.least B0 feet above the

;" seat being phined, the operator ghell frhcture jn atleast dix places (12

:plAcen iffhe total:wail depthis 4,000 feet orgréater) at infervalsfobe .. 1 e

H ) ageed tpon by:the.oPgJ;atOi‘ and the distslct managet after consldering the -

" . 12/08/2023



geologieal shrata and the pressﬁre within the well. The operatos shall then,
pump expanding cement ‘nté the fractured well in sufficlent quantities and
 inamannerwhich flls all intercepted voids. '

(5) Theoperator shell prepare down-holelogs for each well. They shall
conslst of a caliper survey and log(s) buitable for deternining -
e top, bottcih, ahd thickness of all coal seatns and potential hydrocarhon -
producing stéata end the location for the bridge plyg, The operatos may
chtatn £he logs frorh the adjacent hole rather than the well 1€ the condition
of thes well makes it impractical to fnsert the equipmentnecessary to obtain
thelog, The district-manager may approvehe tse of a down-hole carnata
survey in fieu of down-hole logs if in hils judgment such logs would notbe

- guitable for obtatning the above:listed data o ave-ffopraciical fo obtain due
to the copdition of the deill hole, A journalshallbe maintained destribing
the depth of each matestsl encountered, the nattre of each material '
encotmtered; bit size and type used to ddll each portion of the hole; length -
and type of each matorial used to plug the well; leagth of casing(s) '

_ gemoved, perforated orripped orleft in place; and other pertinent ,
Information concerning fealing thie well., Fnvoices, workeardets, and ofher, ¥
records relsting to all work o the well ehall be-mainfained as part of thig - . -
journal axid provided to MSHA upon tequést, - ‘

. (6)- - Aftetthe operator has plugged the well as descrbed in :
-'subperagiaphs (d)(3)and/or ((4), the opetator shall plug the adjacent
hole, from the bottom,fo the surface, with Porfland cement or a lightweight
cement mbgiuika, The operator ghafl embed stegl frrnings or other amall :
magnetiE particlésn the top ‘of the coment near the surface to serve 85.8,
petepanent maghetic monuent of the well. In the slternatlve, a41/2nch
ot Jager caping, setin cement, shall extend at least 36 inches abqvethe : -
groundlovel - ' . B " Offcgerglu0
- . ‘ o1 Oil and Gas

A combination of the methods onflined in subpatagraphs (d)F) ‘and (d)(4) may NOV g7 40
‘have to'beused in a single well, depending upon the conditions ofthé holeand vwre)o,. .
the presence of casing. The operator gnd the district mansger shotld disctiss ﬁféw" O3 P
iy fequite that moje fhan onie;method-- -

natire of each:holg; The district manager
 beutlized. . .

CAPRTY BARRIER, 08 TO MINETHROUGE A PLUGGED OR :

12/08/2023



A répresentative of flie operator, a sepresentafive of the tiiness, the
approprigte State agency,or the MSHA distzict manager may request, that
" aconferefice be conducted prior to mining through any plugged ot
replugged well. Upon receipt of any such request, the district manager
shall schedule sycha confarence. The pazty reguesting the conference
shall notify all other patties Bsted above within a reasonable time prior 0
fhe confarence to provide opportunity for participation. The purposa of
thia conference shall be to review, evaluzte, and accommodate any
sbnormal or tusual citcrmstante(s) related 0 the condition of the well
or smroundiog sttata when sueh conditions axe encountered.

The opafhtor shaltmine through a well ona'silift approved by the district -
monages. The operator'shall notify the d_ish:ict:manageraﬁd the miners’
vepresentative in suffictent thme priot to nintng-fhrough & wellin orderio

provide sa opportunity to'have representatives present.

o Whanusmg contintious mining methods, the operator shall install drivage
' sights at thelast open ctosacut nedr the place o bainined to ensurre. -

" " infezsectlon of fhe well. The dxivagasitesshall not be more fhen 50 feet

from the wall. When using longwallanining inethods, driyage sights shall

“ be instelled on.f0-foot cenfers for ‘wdlistancs of B0 féet in advanee of the

. virell, The drjvage sights ghiall be installed in the headgefe, -

- The opera’c:or dhall ensure'that fire-fighting equipment J‘nc;Iudjng firg :

s extinguishers, Sigck dust, and sufficient fire hose fo réach the-working face

+ grea of the Titne fxough (when elther the conventional or contirigors
- inining thgthod i ysed) 18 available and operable dirtfng afl:well mine '
" throughs, The'fire hogs shall be Tocated in the last open crosscut of the
i entiy orrogim The operator shall mainiatn the water ling to the belt
, conveyor failpieca along with a sufficlent amornt of firehose to reach:the _ Recrvep
| “faxthest point of penstration on the section. When thé longwall mitiing Uffice of Oif and Gas
mgfhiod Jaysed, a hose fo the Jongwall water supply Is sufficlent. NOV'S 7 2073

.+ The opevtor shall ensure that stfficlent supplies ef xoof efppbrt and - Enirom B
+" yesitliation fuaterials shall be aiyallablé dnd locéted at fhe last opet, e

ciosscrtt: Jn adgitién, emergency pligs and suitable séaling mpeteifalg.

. shall be avallafledn the tminediatadren of the well intersegtichi. .-

G the shifé prior $ mining through the'well, fhe opetator sheil serviceall .~

equipfextt angtcheck it fox ‘parmissibility. Watet spiays, water presstires

. and waterffow rates used for'dust and spark puppression shall be :

e)}a'n'nir_legi%ﬁd' any deficigncies cor:gectaé‘. . o oL

H :
f . v
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The opetor shall cilate the mehaits montior(e) on the Longwall,
continugys mining machine; or eutting machine and loading machine on
fhie shift pilor to mindng thipughithe well, - :

When mining is fn. progress, the opetator shall petform tests for methane
with a-handheld methane detector af leastavery 10 minutes fromthetime
thet mintng with the continous mining machine or longwall faceds

wifhin 30 feet of the well undil the well 18 intersected and immediately

prior fo mining through:it. During the actual-cutting process, no

individuel shall be allowed on the retun side until the mine through hes
been completed and the atea has been examined and declared safe. Al
wwotkplece exanyinations will be canducted on the return side of the -

shearer whilg the shearer 13 idle.

When using continuous, o conveiitionsl miring methods, the working
place shall be fiee from accung tiona gfcoal dust and coal spillages, and -
rock cust shall be placed on therocslb; and floér to within 20 feet of the
face when mining through fhe well, OnJongwall gsectlons, reck dysting
shall b conducted and placed on. thetoof, rib, end floor up to bofhfhe

headgate and taflgate gob.

Whenthe well I interbected, the operator shall de-energize all equiptient,
and thoroughly examitte and detetmine he avea ia safe before mining 1
Aftesa-well has been fntersected and the working place determined safs,
ining shall conttinire inby: the well a suffident distance to permit .
adeguate vepiilation, around thaarea of the well. S
L ERSEE ! ’ . _RECEIVE
. T he casiig s cut or et the coal seam evel, the use oftorchés O Lo and G
shotild not be niecessaty, However, in rare instances, torches may beused NOV% 7 25, 4
for inadequately or thaccurately cut or milled chsings. No open flame o, . R
ghall be permitted in the area tmtll adequamventllation has been * .., Envicr Gt ot
egtablished arcitd the jvefl bore and tnetharie levels of lesp 1.0% are ~ i - o
predent in all sreas hiat will be exposed foflauies and sparks fromthe
toxch, The opefator'shall apply a thick layer of tock dust o fhe xoof; face,
floor, #ibs and aity exposed coal within 20 feef of the caslhg priortoany
ugd'df torchis, : " '

Non-gparking _(b&:éiés) tools will be Jocate oh the ?\'mi.*king section and will .
beided to gxpose and-exanine casedells, ... - S

3

.
+
a
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oxcept thoge actually engaged in the operatior, including company
pexsonnel, representatives of the minets, personnel from MSHA, and
perdonnel from. the appropriate Stafe agency. -

n.  No'personshall be permitted in the area of the idine throtigh opetation

o.  Theopetator shall alest all pergoruel in.the mine fo the planned
{ntérsection of the well prior to fhelr going undergrotmd if the planned
intersection I8 fo pecur during their shift, This warning shall be repeated
for sl shifts il the well has been mined through. '

p. Theminethrough 0pei:aﬁon.s.ha']1 be under Hhe direet supervision of a,
contified individual. Tnstructions concerning the mine through operation
ghell be issued only by the cextified Individual i charge: :

q. - The provislons of this Qrder do not impalt the authokity of ,
 zapregentatives of MBHA to nteiupt or hialt the maine through operation,,
auid £6 fasus a withdvawal otder, when, they deem jt necessary for the
éafety o the minises, MSEA may oxder an inferruption or cessation.ofthe
wriima through operation.and/ ot awithdrawel of personnel by ssying '
cifher a verbal or wrttten order fo that effect to representative-of the
opetator; which order shall fnclude the bagts for the dpder. Operationsfn
{hie uffested atea of the mine may hot tegrime uniil a representative of Lo
MBETA perinits restimption of ritine throtgh operations, Themine:
opetator and minets shall comply with verbal or writien MSHA oxders
" immediately. All'verbel dideys shall be committed to wyiting withing -

repsopable time a3 gc;ﬁdiﬁmé permit, =~ °

Rl

! t . Acopy of this Order shall ?'ae;jn,gintémed at the mim and be a%aﬂ,a:bié to

. o s . . o O UEIVED
ol .. K s LT L . N . Ic€ ot Oii and Gas
8, ~ Within 30 days after £l Ordet becomes final, the operator'shall submit NDy ¥
Ch nNUVER

pxpiquéd wevisions foi:its approved 80'CRR, Part 48 trédining pldn to the
i, isttict manager, These proposed.revisions shall incldde inftial and . _ WV reparmen, o
i+ refresher aining Fegariling compHance with the ferrtis and conditipns' oy :

SIHES PiGleation

. stalpd in thé ©rder. The opgtator shall provide all mineks involved in the:
" ;ndine throigh of a well with trefning vegarding i_:’he-::gqi:themenib of this

- Ordexprfor to mintng ithin 150 festof the next el inteqided tobe

o mited through. T S S

" &+ responsible potsan vequived under 30 CR. § 751501 5 ‘seaponsible
. fop well Infersecton bipergencies. The well intexsection procedviies should.

S S . béreviewed by the vesponsible person prior 0 sy, platined intétsection, ‘

¢

t
o : - . N
. . . . .
¥

':
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L

u.  Within 30 days after this Order becomes final, the opetator shall submit
proposed reviatonsifor its approved mine emergency evacuation and
firefighting plen required by 30 CER § 75,1501 The operator will revise
the plana to include the hazards and evaguation procedutes to beused fotf *

- wéll intersections, All rmderground miness will be tratnéd in thigrevised
 plan withtn 30 days of the submittal of the revised evacuation plan.

Any party to this action desiring a hearjrg on this matter ftst file in accordance with
30 CHR 44,14, withi, 30 days. The request for ‘hearing st be flles with the

Administrator for Coal ine Safety and Health, 1100 Wilson Botlevard, Adfipgton,
Virginta 22200:3939. - S .

7

Ha hﬁarmg 16 vecuested, the request shall conthing concipe summary of position on the

" jasues of factor law desired o he raised by the party reqizbsting the hearing, including

specific objectiona to the groposed;declslon, A party pther than Petitioner who has
vequested & heating shall also conament upon. all igaues of fact or law presentpd i the .
peiiiion, and any party to this‘action requesting a heating may indicate a degired

* Tuuingpire, 1f no xeqest for a hearing i fled within 50 days after sexyfoe thereof, the

_ Declsion and Ordet willpecome final and mugt be posted by tha operator on:themine. .
biletin board at thadhipe, : - T :

, Chatles , Thoyrias - |
Deputy A dministrstorfor -
Coal Mina Bafety and Health S
:= o ' ' a o IHECEJF’
| . ‘ Office o} Oi!‘éﬁz Gas
i i, |
| NOV 27 2555
N Em;}mi Qeogrfmen: ot
‘ . i e} rentz: Froeaton
i -t ‘E ‘
i | .
¥ | ‘: .
|E' ) I’. '
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L)

ate of Servi

I hereby certify that a copy of this Pro }&Lsed Dcoxsion d Ordetwes served pmona]]y o t
mailed, postage prepaid, ﬂns 5 day of g@n\-’m , 2013, to:.

M, Nathen Sypolt

Project Engiriear

Wolf Bun Mining Company
99 Edmiston Way

Buckhsnnon, WV 26201

wénasu

SeDgnia Little.
Seurebary '

/

ce;  Mr. A, Phillips, Acting Director | ;
i Offict-of Minbis HeaﬁhSafetyEdTraming, : Lo
T Dept ofEnargy, Division of Mines & Minerals T }.
1615 Washington Street. L . .
Charleston, WV 25311 -

\
:
4
’ ‘:Jv:
’ . H . .Ofﬂce b
. ¢ . p of Oifand Gas
. NOV [H 7 '};.. .
s :
R : ¥ . t . W’Vpe r
- . . . : . % Envig pa f-'.”““ ot
* * ' ] - : ., I * . 1y onta! i Lot
] : ) i
: ' '
-~ . i 0
' - R B - ' § ¢
& : .
)
r L J
" ; ¥

3 ' ¥
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WW-4A
Revised 6-07

1) Date: November 16, 2023

2) Operator’s Well Number
(3) 265-CH

3) API Well No.: 47 -

001 - 00564

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
OTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

b) (a) Coal Operator

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served:

(a) Name Sheila Marie Vukovich. Name CoalQuest Development, LLC
Address 116 N. View Drive Address 100 Tygart Drive

Bruceton, West Virginia 26525 Gralton, Wesl Virginia 26354
(b) Name Carol A. Spear (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration
Address 115 N. View Drive Name

Bruceton, West Virginia 26525 Address
(c) Name Name
Addvress Address

G) Inspector

Randall M. Kirchberg

(c) Coal Lessee with Declaration

Addl‘ess P.O. Box 1052 Nanle
Buckhannon, WV 26201 Address
Telephone (681) 7681-9890

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the
well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-G.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you arc nol required to take any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of (he West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chiel of the Office of Oil and Gas, Wesl Virginia Departiment of Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copics of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in
cerlain circumslances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Well Operator Diversified Production LLC §im i o
By: Chris Veazey //é:w Office ‘ 2 D
[ — Gt

Its: Permilling Supervisor s

Address 414 Summer Streel v Z27 N7

Charleston, Wesl Virginia 25301 Wy
Telephone (304) 590-7707 ENVironmenga ot Of
B T
g, “OFFICIAL SEAL 4
IU e ) Ry NOTARY PUBLIC )
Subscribed and Zv/dniﬂafore w day of November, 2023 s STATEJ OtF' rvgesguvslzcmm )
- e

“’// FZa - Notgy. L/ 1007 Henry St ¢
My Commission/Exphies FIAL [ADK { N—%f _ Revenswood, WV 26184 §

Qil and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of

business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our

office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyoffier@wv.gov,

12/08/2023



SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator’s Well

Number (3) 255-CH

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note; If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAT INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
801 57th St, SE
Charleston, WV 26304
(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law reguires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (8) DAYS after the filing date to file your

comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chief's office {0 be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
“voluntary statement of no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator's name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following

grounds: RECEIVED
1} The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons. Office ot Oil and Gag
2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;
3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; NOV 27 2075
4} The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies; W Pens
5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a :aubstmw,-g1 ShERIEsA" 8f one

or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seelé‘;'e;'iew%f'%%e
viclation...”.
If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you
should request a copy from the Chief.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that 1 have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date
: 12/ 08/3023
Signature ate



A Subsidiary of:

ARCH

RESOURCES

WoLr Ru~n MiNniNG LLC

November 16, 2023

Sheila Marie Vukovich

Carol A. Spear

115 N. View Drive

Bruceton, West Virginia 26525

Re: Plugging Permit — API # 47-001-00564 — Well No. (3) 255-CH

Dear Ms:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection — Office of
Qil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit applications for the above referenced
wells that Wolf Run Mining LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of Environmental
Protection, Office of Oil and Gas on behalf of Diversified Production LLC.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel freé to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at gnair(@archrsc.com.

Sincerely,
Greg Nair
Manager Surface Mine Planning
onelSEEEL
Enclosures NOV 27 X
o e
CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 9589 0710 5270 0855 2304 75
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
100 Tygart Drive - Grafton, West Virginia 26354 12/08/2023

Phone: (304) 265-9778 * Fax: (304) 265-5544



U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only :

F

or dellvery informatlon, visit our website at www.usps,com®,

Certifled Mail Fee

s A S
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fej ate)

E‘Ralum Recelpt (hardcopy) $ 5
[[] Return Recalpt {electronic) s & ﬁ:ﬂ(
[l Centified Mait Restricted Delivery  § | -l 'i’me

[[JAdult Signature Required $ \ & \

[ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $
Poslage

2.9
s 10.ge  Sheila Marie %@n &
Sent To Carol A. Spear ~X_POSTAL
siesiwaapi. 115 N. View Drive
............. Bruceton, West Virginia 26525
47-001-00564

PS Form 38007 v

9589 0710 5270 0855 2304 7?5

12/08/2023



WW-4B API No. 47-001-00564

Farm Name Rosaltha Law
Well No. (3) 265-CH

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS
OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 “Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging” prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X/ owner / lessee / of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: |1 |20es CoalQuest Development, LLC

By: Greg Nair @_‘M / — o FECEED
3 fice ot i ang
Tts Power of Attorney as
VOV 27 203
Wy ngp
Envf.-cH,r'gg';E:'f??Qr of
i ’“'CC!r'on

12/08/2023



POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO
GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1, 2023
Expires: December 31,2023

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Devetopment LL.C, a
limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the “Company™),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Secretary, has and does hereby
appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on
behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company’s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attomey herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2023, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Secretary of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

. RECENveL
Office of oy and Gas
By: ;E KL NOV g7 50
Rosemary L. Klein WV Depar
Secretary EﬂVi}or;rncha:nlj’sjtc:?f'g
wi0n

12/08/2023



STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this Ak day of January, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ hereunto set my hand and official seal.

SARAH TRIBOUT
Notary Public, Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Franklin County
Commission # 03385705

_Mv Commission Expires 11-08-2024 | Notary Public
My Commission Expires:_ ” /8/309}{

12/08/2023



WW-9
(5/16) API Number 47 - 001 - 00564
Operator's Well No. (3) 255-CH

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OIFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Opc[ntol' Name Diversified Production LLC QP Code
Watershed (HUC 10) Wesl Branch Simpson Creek and Stillhouse Run Quadrangle Philippi (545)

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work?  Yes _E_ No _| V/ |

Will a pit be used? Yes I | No .

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: _NA
Will a syntheticliner be usedin the pit? Yes [ | No - If so, what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )
Reuse (at API Number )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposallocation)
B Other (Explain Tanks - See altached leller

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe: Yes, Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc, freshwater

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc.

Additives to be used in drilling medium? _Benlonile, Bicarbonale or Soda

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc._removed offisite

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Wolf Run Mining LLC - Permit No. O-113-83

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shallalso disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify thatl understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand thatthe
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
orregulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that 1 have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that,based onmy inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for o btaining
the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the posgibility of §ine or imprisopment.

. . RECEIVED
Company Official Signature__ Office of E').I.\i]'.&- Gas
Company Official (Typed Name)_Chris Veazey NOV-8 7
Company Official Title_Permilting Supervisor
WV Department of
Enviioamental Protection

4.
Subscribed and sworn before me this J day of November , 2023

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC

(i [ L

e,
My commission exptrf( C] / 9 g'g/ &OJ %

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

{
Jeffrey Bush :
120082065:, . |

y Commission Expires Saptember 28, 2028




Form WW-9
Operator's Well No, (3) 255-CH

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1.50/2.0 Preveg etation pH

Lime 3 Tons/acre orto cormect to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount 900 Ibsfacre
Mulch_ Hay Bales Tons/acre
Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type ibs/acre
Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12
Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3
Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:

Maps{s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L., W, D) of the pit, and dimensions
(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet,

. Dighakty signed by Randat M. Kirchbel
Plan AppI'OVCd by' IRandalI M. Kirchberg i o ma e osor ]

Comments:
ﬂfﬁ'nF EC,EWED
eI and Ga5
NOV 27 oy,
~ WV Depon
s..nrvuonmanta:rgfalc?{fop
Title: WV DEP Qil & Gas Inspector Date: [November 20, 2023
Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes ( YNe

12/08/2023



DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC

414 SUMMER STREET, CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25301

November 16, 2023

VWV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601 — 57" Street, S.E.

Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Qil and Gas request,
Diversified Production LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste
Discharge Application), Diversified Production LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use
mud tanks to contain all drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next
well to be plugged or to Wolf Run Mining LLC DEP impoundment facilities O011383 or to an
approved facility that can handle the material.

Sincerely, %

Chris Veazey
Permitting Supervisor

NECEIVES
vepe ECEIVEL

Office of Oil and Gac

NOV 27 7

wv r'r_:_}"_'-':' 3t of
Environmenta) Pryipai-

12/08/2023
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LONGITUDE: 50" 06" 11.48" . HECEIVED
NEARTEST WATERCOURSE: _West Branch Simpson Creek and Stillhouse Run VUllice of Oil ang -
NEAREST TOWN;: _Brownlon 2
MOV oo
OPERATOR'S WELL NO. __Well No. (3) 265-CH DRAWN f SR
APIWELL NO. DATE | BY D' Si i Prqd 1
e o e WER: P.O segom c y tlvi»csta-gn LLC
STATE  COUNTY PERMIT REVISED +0. Box 6070, CHEstPey Y. 4755 ~tim
DATE] BY
WELL TYPE: OIL____GAS_X__ LIQUID INJECTION ___ WASTE DISPOSAL
TR she e e
; i 51 nei & =
DISTRICT—Plssent COUNTY __Barbour APl WELL NO. 47-001-00564
B o e T e iy e
Sheils Mari Vuckovich and Carg! A, Spear
" TY OWNER TERSE NO. LEASE ACREAGE LOCATION MAP
PROPOSED WORK: DRILL_X_CONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL
FRACTURE OR STIMULATE X PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION
PERFORATE NEW FORMATION
OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY) e Barbour County
APPROVED | phili 75 West Virginia
PLUG AND ABANDON__X__ CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG
TARGET FORMATION __Benson ESTIMATED DEPTH _4500' DATE| BY
WELL OPERATOR __Dwerslfied Production LLC DESIGNATED AGENTTsﬂ_ﬁs.Veiom:r TOPOGRAPHIC Scale: il No. Sheet No.:
ADDRESS _414 Summer Streol_Charlesion, WV 25301 ADDRESS _414 Summer Sireel, Charesion, 1 CONTOUR & ] 02&
INTERVAL = 20° 1*=2000 WELL (3) 255-CH- gf oft
Path NWGEMWOI F RIIN/SFNTINFI ISFNTINFI PFRMITSAMWV Ol & GAS PFRMIT MAPS/




WW-7
8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

’ 47-001-00564 (3) 255-CH

API WELL NO.:

FARM NAME: Rosaltha Law

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME: Diversified Production LLC

COUNTY: Barbour DISTRICT: | easant

Philippi

QUADRANGLE:

SURFACE OWNER: Sheila Marie Vukovich and Carol A. Spear

Sheila Marie Vukovich and Carol A. Spear

ROYALTY OWNER:

UTM GPS NORTHING: 4341371.33

UTM GPS EASTING: > 104013 GPS ELEVATION;: 22044

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:
1 Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude:
height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters.
2 Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters
3. Data Collection Method: ... RECEIVED
Survey grade GPS X : Post Processed Differential e of Oiland

Real-Time Differential ¥

Mapping Grade GPS : Post Processed Differential E)"
Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.

. %/ Permitting Supervisor ////;A}
’ /. Date

. 1gnature Title
12/08/2023




12/4/23, 1:57 PM State of West Virginia Mail - plugging permits issued 4700100556 00100564 00100609 00100909

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

plugging permits issued 4700100556 00100564 00100609 00100909

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Mon, Dec 4, 2023 at 1:57 PM
To: "Duckworth, Charles" <cduckworth@archrsc.com>, Chris Veazey <CVeazey@dgoc.com>, Austin Sutler
<asutler@nextlvlenergy.com>, Phyllis Copley <pcopley@dgoc.com>, Randall M Kirchberg <randall.m.kirchberg@wv.gov>,
spencer@assessor.state.wv.us

To whom it may concern, plugging permits have been issued for 4700100556 00100564 00100609 00100909.

James Kennedy

WVDEP O0OG

4 attachments

ﬂ 4700100909.pdf
3043K

ﬂ 4700100556.pdf
2824K

ﬂ 4700100564.pdf
3285K

ﬂ 4700100609.pdf
2788K

12/08/2023
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